

MHKO010027232021



ORDER BELOW EXH.251 IN SPECIAL CASE No.172/2021

Perused the application and say. Heard learned advocate for the applicant-accused No.11 and learned PP. The applicant-accused was released on bail by order dtd. 09/03/2023 and thereafter, non-bailable warrant came to be issued on 30/12/2025 against him. It seems that, on the same day, the applicant-accused appeared in late afternoon and he was taken in judicial custody. The record shows that, the applicant-accused had moved application for exemption earlier that day, but it was rejected and the applicant appeared before the Court at about 4.00 p.m. It also appears that, the accused No.6 against whom NBW was issued in the same morning had applied for cancellation of warrant and the warrant was cancelled on warning. There is no order for cancellation of bail nor there is any order regarding forfeiture of earlier bail bonds. In such circumstances, it will be just and proper to release the applicant-accused on his personal bond with penalty. Hence, the following order:

ORDER

Applicant-accused No.11 be released on his fresh personal bond of Rs.30,000/- (Rs. Thirty thousand only) and penalty of Rs.1000/-, with condition that, he shall attend each and every date fixed by the Court scrupulously unless specifically exempted.

Date : 02-07-2026

(R. V. Utpat)
Additional Sessions Judge,
Kolhapur.